MINUTE TTEM 1/26/7%7
TH

35, REQUEST FOR APPROVAL UF EXPENDILURLS OF TIDELANDS FUNDS
BY DRANGE COUNTY - G09-00.

huring conskderation of Calendar ltem 33, attuchud, Mr, N,
Grego.sy Taylorx, Assistant Attorney Genexal, stated kt was
detormined, aficr furthew discussion, that the stafif's re-
commendation sheould be changed to ndisapprove’. Chalrman
Kenneth Cory asked if @ fepresentative {rom Qrange County

was present.: flowever, weather difficulties prevented representa-
tives from tha County and the Boy Seouts of Amériga ‘to be in
attendance.  The ibem was put over witil the eénd of the neet-
ing to accomodate thosae poople having trdavel probiems.
When the matter was heaid, My, Calvin ‘Wheelock representlig
the Boy Scouts of America - Sacramento Region - appearcd,

Mr; 'Wheelock explained that weather conditions prevented
Kénne th Hickenbottom, the Los Angele$ representative From 'the
qu:Scouwﬂxdﬁ Ametica, from avyending. Cr Lo

My. Tawlot expluined the item should be turied down at this

wime, without prejudice; to engble the Diwvision to copduct
heatriags and talk with {he County concerning the exact mature

of the expenditures. No objections were raised by the Commissicn.
Ghaiiman Cory indicated the tecord should reflect the dction

was takén because: 1) the structure of the lawy 2) it is

without prejudice to presorve the State's rights to deal with

the issue and 3} the representatives could not be here.

Mtrachment: Calendar Ttem 3% {4 puges)

L atbi iy

:o‘\
Dhars ’




CALENDAR TTEM
3'3 .

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF EXPENDITURES o
TIDELANDS FUNDS BY ORANGE COUNTY

TRUSTEE: County of Orange
’ Hnvironmental Management Ageney
811 Bropidwdy -
Santa Ana; California 92702

LOCATION: Lands granted by Chaptar 415, Statutes of
‘ 1975, bordering upon and under Newport Bay
as shown in Bxhibit "AY, on File with the
wffice ¢f the State Lands Commission and by
reference mdde a paxt haxveof, :

PURPQOSE: To determine whethet  the proposed redévelop-
mehit of Newport Harbor Sea Scomt Basé is in
the statewide intefest and bénefit and s
consistent with the purposes and conditions
3¢t forth in Chapter Al5, Statutes of 1975.

BACKGRQUND: Section L(n) of Chapter 415, Statutes of 1975,
requires that Orange County file with the
State Lands Commission a detadled deseription
of any capital improvement involviny tide-
lands revénues in excess of $250,000. The
Commiss ion may, within %0 days after the
time of such filing; determing. and notify
the County that sugh capital improvement is
not in the statowide interest and benefit
or is not authpriced by the provisions of
subdivision (1) of Séction 1.

Chapter 415, Statutes of 1975, authorizes

the nse of granted tidelands for purposes in
which thers is a general statenide ifiterest
andd which specifieglly include harbor pur-
poses, public bathing beaches, public marings,
public aquatic playgrounds, and preservation,
maintenanse, and reestablishment of said lands
in their natural statc. Lands may be leased
for periods not exceeding 50 vears for purposes
consistent with the ttust and with the autho-
rized uses.

An exponditure of $442,752 from the Newport
Tidelands Fund is to' e used for the redevelop-
ment of Kewport Harbor sSea Scout Base, The
Ordingn County Bonvd of Supervisors approved,

op October 19, L976, an option agrocment with

b9, 74 the Oronge County Council Boy Scouts of America,,
3

‘gd H




CALENDAR UTEM NO. 33. {CONTD)

Inc., for the proposed zedevedupment; aecord-
ing to the terms of the agreement, the use of
Newport Tidelands funds is contingent upon
approval of the entire capital project by

the State bLands Commission, oOn Rovember 12,
1476, a sketchy description of the projoct
was [iled with the Cowmission.

It was noted in the materials submitted that
the current Newpoit Bay Tidelands budget
assumes 3 Juie 30, 1977 available funﬁ balance
of $700,903. Section L{o) of Chapter 415,
yeuld require ‘that 85% off the year-end bidlance
in excess of $250,000 Ve paid invg the general
fund-of the State treasury. The County, if
the absence of expenditures or a tesgrve for
appiéptiate capital projects, would therefore
have ‘to turn over approximately $391,000 to
sthe State. .

FACTS SUPPORTING DETERMINATION: ‘
Staff review of the project reveuals the
following:

1. This proposul has been only approved in
concept by the County.

Theie is no present {unding for the balance
of money required for the proposed project
and the trust money is being set aside only
onp w contingent bhsis pending efforts by
the Boy Scouts to obtain the balance of
£590,202 estimated to be required for the
project.

A management agreement between the County
and Boy “¢outs assuring that the area will
be used on a statewide basis has not been
prepared,

The lease agreement between the County and
poy Scouts has not been amended to bhroaden
the anti-discrimination clause as promised
and the proposcd clause s not available
for evaluation at this time.

At Fnvirommental Impact Repert has not yet
been prepared,

No explanition is contained concerning the “!ﬁ
necessity for demolishing existing facilities™™®
ot the Teased premises aml replacing them

~with the proposed improvements.

s

(Rov. 1/26/775 1

oy
RORTV




CALENDAR TTEM NO. 33 (EONLD)

7. Detailed plans for the capital project
have not been prepnrad.

It ks not ¢lear that the trust funds would
be used solely on the granted trust lunds
as bpposed to uplands which @ve not in the
grant, (Supsecrion of dgetion 1 of Chapter
415, requires the expenditures to bhe vpon
the granted bands.) o ‘

Basgesd upon the foregolpgy Pt dacs Aot apphar
that the Gounty hHS‘SuLmitﬁEd the requived
dotailed description ~f the capital improvement
for Commission consideration and evaluation.
The County has hot susthined He burden of
progf that the proposed gxpenditife is in the
Statewide interest apd benedit.

Fu?ﬁh@wg,thq‘0¢unﬁyvhas not satistied the re-
quitement of Section I{a) of Chapter 415, that
ﬁhq’@%o@oSéﬂ developmént is cémpémiblé and does
not unreasonably interfére with the use of afly
portion of the granted lands for one ¢f the
purposes set forth in paragraph 3, of Subdivision
(a) of sadd Sectiop I. - :

Estimated project octsgs are stmmarized as
follows.

[1delands Fund Other DOurces Total

-

Generdl Requirements  $74,;822 $44,580 § 119,502
(permits, fees,
insurance, planningl

gite Improvements 2,800 33,500 126,377
Building -1~ 512,217 512,212

Docking Eacilities 275, 030 -0- 275,030

I e S A LM e ———

$342,752 $590,292 $1,033,044

e S i

Y-~ B e R WY

LXHIBITS: A, Site Map.

v oot i e e
L e aecin s

(Roy. 1/26/77)




CALENDAR LTEN 33, (CoNgi

IT I8 RECOMMENGLD THAT 1HE COMMISSTON

1,

TIDELANDS REVENULS

FIND THAT PURSUANT 10 g PROVISTONS OF BLCTION (N}
Ok CHAPTHR 415, srAfuTH$ OF 1975, THE EXPENDITURL QF

Rl N CTHE AMOUNT oF $442,752 FOR TR
REUEVELOPYENT OF MpwpoRT HARBOR &LA Seont BASE AS DES-
CRIRED N CORRUSTONDENCE REVEINED BY THE COMMISSI0 FROM
QRANGE COUNTY ON NOVEMBER 10, 1976, 14 A EXPENDY TURE
WHICH 1§ 80T v g STATEWIDE INTEREST AND BENEFIYT:
SATD BINDING BELNG WL'PHOUT PREJUDICE TO VHE RIGHT OF THE
COUNTY TO REFILE SUCH NOTLFICATION WITH ADEQUATE  DETALLED
DESORIPTION OF SycH PROPOSED CARLTAL EXPENDITURE IN THE

¥

FUTURE .

.‘,AukaRmzs'rug'ﬁxscagrva OFFICER 10 NOTLEY THE COUNTY oF

ORANGE, THE SECRETARY OF ik SENATE, AND THE CHIEP CLERK

OF THE ASSEMBLY, T)IAT ‘Ui éﬁ&m%é&rd& HAS MADE A DRPER-

MINATION AUTLIORT 2ED BY THE GRANT STATUTES AND DISAPPRQVED

~ THE EXPENDITURE OF "I DELAND REVENUES FOR THE PROJECT

b 3

YOUNTY TO. REFILE SUZH NUTTFICATION WITH THg COMMESSTON

v

IN.THE FUTURE. |

AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONDUCT PUBLIC HEARINGS CONCERNING PROPOSED CADPITAL
EXPENDITURES OF THE GOUNTY BURSUANT T0 THE PROVISIONS OF
CUAPTER 415, STATUTES OF 1975,

AVTHORIZE TUE STAFF ANN OFFICE 0F Typ ATTORNEY GEMERAL T0
TAKE ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE TO IMPLEMENT
THIS ATTION OF THE COMMISS TOn |

DE&QK&%ED.HERETW, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO TiE RIGHT OF TR

(Rev. 1/26/77)




